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Soil, Foundation and Geological Engincers
298 BROYAW ROND, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 M (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266

April 19, 1995

File No. 10-93-570-ST

Mr. Nigsan Saidian
5733 Medallian Court
Castro Valley, California 94552

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT OF CONTAMINATED
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 525 98th Avenue, in
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Enclosed is a copy of the preliminary soil and groundwater
assessment report, dated April 19, 1985, for your property located
at 525 98th Avenue, in Oakland, California.

The report describes the results of field activities conducted
to evaluate the extent and concentrations of disscolved hydrocarbons
in the soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former location
of two underground gasoline storage tanks and an underground waste

cil storage tank.

Soil samples collected by STE during the removal of the two
gasoline storage tanks, the waste o0il tank, and associated fuel
product lines and pumps at the site indicated that the soil had

been impacted by past inadvertent spillage and a leak in the tank.
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The preliminary site assessment was initiated at the reguest
of Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialigt, Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, in her letters dated January 14, 1594
and July 1, 1994, regarding required investigations at 525 98th
Avenue, in Oakland, California, and in subsequent phone conver-

sations with her.

This report presents the results of the preliminary site
assessment which involved the installation, development, sampling
and laboratory analysis of three groundwater monitoring wells and

soil sampling with three additional solil borings.

Recommendations are made to conduct a guarterly monitoring and
groundwater sampling program of the on-gite wells for at least one
year. When we have gathered that information, we can develop a
program of soil borings, grab water sampling, and monitoring well
installation and analysis to attempt to define the limits of the

soil and groundwater contamination plume.

If you have any questions or require additional information,

please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

W B chir T

ROBERT BAKER ENCE KOO, P. E.
PROJECT GEOLOGIST C. E. #34928

44A4£<::%§égq;;#£_ﬂfﬂm_
FRANK HAMEDI-FARD

GENERAL MANAGER

SOIL TECE ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER AT THE PROFERTY
LOCATED AT 525 98TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
APRIL 19, 19855

INTRODUCTION:

This document presents a preliminary site assessnent conducted
by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) for the property located at
525 98th Avenue, in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The purpose of
this investigation was to assess the extent of subsurface petroleum

hydrocarbon contamination at the subject site.

The preliminary site assessment was conducted in accordance
with Phase IT of STE's work plan dated April 18394. The Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) representative, Ms. Eva
Chu, agreed in phone conversations to forgo the prcposed Phase I
soil excavation and proceed with the Phase II preliminary site

ascessment as presented in our work plan.

SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND:

The site is located on the northwest gide of 98th Avenue
between Maddux Drive and Edeg Avenue in Oakland, California. The
site was formerly used as a gasoline service station. When the

current owner purchased the property in May 1986, it was not in

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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operation as service station. In December 1993, Alpha Geo Services
removed a 550 gallon waste oil tank, a 4,000 gallon and a 6,000
gallon underground storage tank (UST). The larger tanks were used
to store gasoline. The three tanks were properly manifested and
transported by Erickson, Inc. to their facility in Richmond. In
addition, the fuel product lines and pump islands were excavated.
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) was retained by Mr., Nissan
Saidian, the current owner of the property, to conduct Boil
gampling below the former UST's and fuel product lines. Seven goil
samples were collected, four from the gascline tank excavation at
approximately 12 feet below grade, one from the waste oil tank
excavation at approximately 8 feet below grade and two from the
fuel product line excavation at approximately 2 and 3 feet below
grade. All sampling was conducted under the supervision of Alameda
County Health Department inspector Ms. Eva Chu. Elevated levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) ranging from 230
milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to 12,000 mg/Kg, and BTEX were
detected in the soil samples collected from the gasoline TUST
excavation. The detail of the soil sampling is described in the

STE's report dated January 5, 1994.25H”§&na A " ] B - Qkhzf

The soil excavated from fuel tank system was stockpiled on-

site and has not been characterized.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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FIELD ACTIVITIES:

SOIL BORING AND INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS:

Permits to install groundwater monitoring wells were obtained
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District--Zone 7 Water Agency (ACFCWCD-Zone 7) prior to drilling.
Copy of the well permit is included in the Appendix "G". of this

report.

STE initiated the field work for this phase of investigation
between March 6, 1995, and April 10, 1985. Field work included the
advancement of six exploratory soil borings STMW-1, STMW-2, STMW-3,
SB-4, SB-5 and SB-6, soil sampling, installation of three moni-
toring wells (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3), development of the wells,
water sampling and chemical analyses of goil and groundwater
samples. The approximate locations of the underground storage
tanks and the fuel product lines and pump islands are shown in

Figure 2.

The exploratory borings were advanced on March 6 and 7 , 1995.
Three of the borings (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3) were converted to
groundwater monitoring wells, The drilling, soil sampling and
construction of the on-site wells were conducted in accordance with
STE's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) included in Appendix "C"
in this report. The remaining three borings were backfilled in

accordance with the local agency reguirements.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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Boring STMW-1 was drilled to a depth of approximately 20 feet
below grade, boring STMW-2Z to a depth of approximately 22 feet
below grade, and boring STMW-3 to a depth of approximately 24 feet
below grade. Borings SB-4, SB-5 and SB-6 were drilled to a depth
of approximately 11% feet below grade. During drilling operations,
soil samples were collected at approximately 6 feet and 11 feet
below grade in each of the six borings. Soil samples were clas-
gified in the field according to the Unified Soil Classification

System by STE's geologist and were retained for chemical analysis.

During drilling, a moderate to strong gasoline odor was
detected in borings STMW-1 and SB-4 in the sample collected from a
depth of 11 feet below grade. A slight gasoline odor was detected
in boring SB-5 in the soil samples collected from a depth of il
feet below grade. A rainbow sheen was detected on groundwater from

boring STMW-1 during drilling.

Each soil sample was labeled with an identification number,
sealed and stored in a chilled ice until delivery to a certified
analytical laboratory. The completed exploratory bering logs are

included in Appendix "D" of this report.

Three of the soil borings were converted into monitoring wells
(STMW-1 to STMW-3). The well heads of STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3
monitoring wells were protected by traffic rated wvaults placed

flushed with grade.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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After the three wells were installed, they were developed by
hand bailer, pumping and surging to clean the soil around the well
gcreens. Each well was developed by a surface bailer until at
least 6 to 8 well c¢asing volumes were removed and the pH,

conductivity and temperature were stabilized.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Soil Sampling:

A total of 12 soil samples were collected from the =aix
exploratory borings. All the soil samples were stbmitted to a
certified analytical laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody document-
ation was maintained with the soil samples during transport to the
laboratory. All the soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) , Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and

Total Xylenes (BTEX).

Groundwater Sampling:

After the three wells were constructed and developed, ground-
water samples were collected. Prior to gample collection, wells
were purged by removing five well casing volumes of water. The
water generated through well development and purging was stored on-
gite in approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analysis to
determine a proper disposal method. Prior to purging and sampling

the three wells (STMW-1 to STMW-3) were monitored for the presence

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7
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of floating product, odor and for water elevation. Very light
rainbow sheen spots and a light petroleum odor was detected during

pampling of well STMW-1.

The groundwater samples were submitted to a state certified
laboratory for analysis of TPHd, TPHg and BTEX. The groundwater
sample collected from STMW-3 was also analyzed for Total 0il &
Grease and Metals {Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc).
Proper chain-of-custody documentation was maintaired with the

samples during transport to the laboratory.

GROUNDWATER DEPTH SURVEY:

A water level and depth survey was conducted to estimate
groundwater gradient and flow direction. To estimate the gradient
and flow direction, depths to groundwater were measured relative to
an arbitrarily established datum (assumed to be 100 feet above sea
level). Well casing and groundwater surface elevations are sum-
marized on Table 1. The groundwater flow direction beneath the
gite was in a north to northeasterly direction on April 10, 1895.

The ground-water flow direction is shown on Figure 2.

SITE STRATIGRAPHY AND HYDROGEOLOGY :

The site is situated on the southwestern porticn of a gently
gouth to southwest sloping geomorphic surface near the eastern
margin of the San Francisco Bay. The near-surface materials

consist of alluvial deposits of Quaternary age.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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our soil boring information indicates the site i=s underlain by
215 to 5 feet of very dark grey to black fat clay with approxi-
mately 15% sand that is damp and stiff. In the northern half of
the site, a brown to dark brown or dark greyish-brown clayey gravel
with sand underlies the surficial fat clay. These gravels are damp
to moist and medium dense. Below the gravels, at a depth of 6 to
10 feet, there is a grey to greenish-grey flat clay that is damp
and stiff to very stiff. 1In the southern half of the site, dark
greyish-brown and greenish-grey fat clay with varying amounts of
sand and gravel underlie the surficial fat clay. These fat clays

are moist and stiff.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet below
grade during drilling and had risen to approximately 9% feet below

grade on completion of drilling. }QPQ

,;%. JKV\
As shown in Figure 2, the gradient of the potentlometrlc,tD ka:
surface (the elevation on that water rises to in a well) is towardsxﬂ¥/:mh
the northeast. Figure 2 shows an approximation of the local

groundwater flow direction and the location of the monitoring wells

and the soil borings. SvaQky ﬂﬂ\mkﬁé{db PR PR
L W T AT o EAEES L L TR e

m~cmaukgwxarizf“
ANALYTICAIL RESULTS: f :

SOIL RESULTS:

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 2. TPHg and
BTEX were not detected in soil samples collected from borings

STMWB-2, STMW-3 and SB-6. Low to moderate levels of TPHg and BTEX

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 9
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were detected in soil samples collected from 11 feet below grade in
borings STMW-1, SB-4 and SB-5. 1In addition, low levels of TPHg,
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes were detected in the soil sample

collected from 6 feet below grade in SB-5.

GROUNDWATER RESULTS:

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Low
to moderate levels of TPHd4, TPHg and BTEX were detected in the
groundwater sample collected from well STMW-1. No TPHg or BTEX
were detected in the samples collected from well STMW-2. In
addition, a low level of TPHd [0.054 milligrams per liter {(mg/L)]
was detected in well STMW-2. No TPH or BTEX was detected in well
STMW-3. A low level of TOG was detected in well STMW-3. No metals

were detected in water sample from well STMW-3.

SUMMARY :

The data collected during our preliminary investigation

indicated the following:

1) The soils beneath the site consist of 2% to 5 feet of fat clay.
In the northern half of the site, clayey gravels with gand
underlie the surficial fat clay to a depth of approximately 6
to 10 feet. Fat clays underlie the clayey gravels. In the
southern half of the site, fat clays with varying amounts of

sand and gravel underlie the surficial fat clays.

SOYL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10
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2)

3)

4)

5}

6)

Low to moderate levels of TPHg and BTEX were detected in soil
samples collected near the top of the groundwater table in
borings STMW-1, SB-4 and SB-5. Low levels of TPHg, Ethyl-
benzene and Total Xylenes were also detected in the soil sample
collected at 6 feet below grade in S8B-5%. No TPHg or BTEX was
detected in soil samples collected from borings STMW-2, STMW-3

or SB-6.

Low to moderate levels of TPHd, TPHg and BTEX were detected in
the groundwater sample collected from well STMW-1. Low levels
of TPHQ were detected in well STMW-2. Low levels of TOG were
detected in well STMW-3.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet below
grade during drilling. It stabilized to approximately 9% feet
below grade at completion of the boring. The groundwater

gradient is toward the north or northeast.

Groundwater has been impacted due to the past inadvertent
spillage or leakage from the former underground storage tanks

at the site.

No measurable floating product was detected in any of the three
new wells, except very light rainbow sheen spots were noted in

well STMW-1 only.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11
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RECOMMENDATION:

Initiate a quarterly monitoring and sampling program of the
three on-site monitoring wells for a year. The next gquarterly
sampling event will be in mid-July 1995. Per State and Local
Regulatory Agencies requirements, additional investigation may be
necessary to define the extent of the dissolved plume, based on the

results of one year of quarterly monitoring and sampling.

This report must be submitted to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB).

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct request by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc.'s client. These installations were per-

formed to meet the existing requirements for fuel leak regulations.

This service does not make Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damage, injury to third parties or

any other elements causing future problems.

The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
ghould not be used for any reference point, surveying, or any other

uses except studying groundwater.

SOIL TECE ENGINEERING, INC. 12
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Any recommendations that were made in this report are based
upon the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from

those disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
respongibility of the owner or his/her representative to ensure
that the information and recommendations contained herein are

called to the attention of the State and Local Environmental

Agency.

The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the

works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 13
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. TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
(Measured in Feet)
Date Well No./ | Depth-to- Groundwater | FFP Thickness Odor
Elevation Water Elevation

4/10/95 STMW-1 .69 89.82 Very Light Light
(99.51) Rainbow Sheen | Petroleum
STMW-2 9.16 89.79 Ncone None
(98.85)
STMW-3 B.68B 89.86 None None
(98.54)

FFP - Free Floating Product
T1

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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TABLE 2
SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | Depth TPHg B T E X
feet

3/06/95 STMW-1-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-11 11 46 0.034 0.036 0.09 0.21
STMW-2-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND

3/07/95 SB-4-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-4-11 11 34 0.044 0.039 0.036 0.097
SB-5-6 6 1.3 ND ND 0.0064 ] 0.017
SB-5-11 11 25 0.03 0.027 0.011 0.044
SB-6-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-6-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarkons
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/l)

A. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Results
Date Well No. | TPHd TPEg B T E X TOG
4/10/95 STMW-1 0.067 13 0.0059 0.0065 0.15 0.25 NA
STMW-2 0.054 ND ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 15
B. Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc Results
Date Well No. cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
4/10/95 STMW-1 NA NA Na NA NA
STMW-2 NA NAa NA NA NA
STMW-3 KD ND ND ND ND
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
NA - Not Analyzed
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, IRC. T3
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Thanas Rrothers Map 1993 FEclition
San Francisco, Alameda
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DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A Mobile drill rig B-40L, using a continuous, solid-£flight,
hollow stem auger was used in drilling the socil borings to the

desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (auger, pin,
drilling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
poesibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)

solution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D.
split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground at
various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by

hydraulic forces.

The samplers were contained relatively undisturbed soil. In
general, the first section of goil from the sampler (shoe) was used
in the field for lithologic inspection and evidence of contami-
nation. The selected brass liner was immediately trimmed, the ends

of the brass liner were covered tightly with aluminum foil and

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. soPl
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plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed in a plastic bag
and stored in a cold ice chest in order to minimize the escape of
any volatiles present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis
were then sent to a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory

accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each gsampling interval were
inspected for possible contamination {(odor or peculiar colors).
Soil wvapor concentrations was measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
goil sample was sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in the
sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample.
The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine
the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which seoil
samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data was recorded
on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to the sampling

point.

Other soil samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings that are obtained during drilling are stored at
the site, pending the analytical test results to determine proper

disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2
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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring welle were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside

diameter (O0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match
formation grain size as determined by field grain-eize distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was

thoroughly washed and steam-cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to fill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated
interval. A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of diegtilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with

concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail).

SOIL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP3
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To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots, drive-
ways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks were

usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent {less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper agquifer. The wells are terminated cne to two feet

into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP4
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WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of

disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing or air 1lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air lift pump. The well development continued until the

discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were

then disposed of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not cccur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution followed by a rinse

in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC, SOP5



File No. 10-93-570-8T

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
sampling equipment {(i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) were cleaned by pumping TSP water solution

followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
was filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column were
measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH getabilized. "Stabilized” is

defined ag three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in

the well recovered to 80% of its gtatic level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic zmalysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscue at the top. The cap was cuickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and

the sampler's name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP6



Pl Ne. 1 0-93-570-ST

Logged By: Robert Raker Exploretory Boring Log Boring No STMW-1
Oste Drilled. A . Eleval i

3/06/95 pprox svallon Boring Diameter 8__'anh
Drilling Method Ssmphng Method

Mcbile drill rig BL40L
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DESCRIPTION

2-inch asphalt on 4-inch basercck.
1 CH very dark grey fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15%

subangular medium to coarse grained sand.
Munsell Soil Color: SYR  3/1

2
3
4
5 GC Dark brown clayey gravel with sand, damp, medium dense,
25% lean clay fines, 30% fine to coarse grained sand,
6 45% gravel clasts to 2-inch diameter.
PIMY-1-6 325 psi Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 373
7
B8
9] ¥ _ Static groundwater encountered at 97 feet.
10/ CH Grey with yellowish-brown mottles fat clay, damp, very

stiff, moderate gasoline odor, rainbow sheen on water.
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/1 with 5/6
Libmmw-1-11 | 325 psi

12 Y First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.

13

14

15

le

Ramarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Filg No.

10-93-570-ST
topped By  pophart Baker Explorsiory Boring Lop Boring No.  STMW-1
Date Drllisg 3/06/95 Approx. Etevetion Boring Diemeter 8 inCh
Driling Method Lamphng Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

|

\

Depth, Ft
Sample Ng.
Field Test
for Total
Ionization
Pannirgiion
Rasiatgncs
Blowy/F1i
Uniled Sont
Ciasqificntipn

DESCRIPTION

g

Grey with yellowish-brown mottles fat clay, damp, very
stiff, moderate gasoline odor, rainbow sheen on water.
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/1 with 5/6

]8 [} 1
Caved to 18'4".

19 -
20 Boring terminated at 20 feet.

21
22.
23
24 |
25 .

264

271
28 -
294
30 4
314

324

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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FileNo. 10.93-570-5T

Logeed By pohert Baker

Date Drilleg.

3/06/95

Exploralory Boring Log Boring No. STMW-2

Approx. Elsvatlon Boring Diameter

8-inch

Drilling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Method
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DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock. )
1 CH Very dark grey fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15%
medium grained sand.
5 Munsell Soil Color: 5YR  3/1
3
4
5 GC Brown clayey gravel with sand, damp,to moist, medium
dense, 25% clayey fines, 30% fine to coarse grained
. . sand, 45% subangular gravel clasts to t3-inch diameter.
BTMH-2-6 350 psi
67 P Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/3
7
8
2] _W_ static groundwater encountered at 93 feet.
10 CH Greenish-grey fat clay, damp, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1
11{sma-2-11{ 350 psi
121 N First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.
13
14
15
16

Remuarhs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B3




et 10-93-570-5T

Logped By:  Robert Baker Explotsipry Boning Log Boring N GV 2
Date Drillng 3/06/95 Appion. Elevation Botinp Diameler 8—inch
Drlhing Method Sempling Mathod
Mobile drill rig B-40L
o ‘b’) B ' £ e = £
i . pos 62
N g J 158 o5
slelees fze | <3
Bl5 | Ak i | s
DESCRIPTION
CH Greenish-grey fat clay, damp, stiff.
17 . Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1
18 CH Light olive-brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist,
stiff, 20% medium grained sand, 10% gravel clasts to
19 4 2-inch diameter.
Munsell Soil Color: 5SYR  3/3
20 Caved to 20 feet.
21
22 Boring terminated at 22 feet.
23
24
25 4
26 4
271
28 4
294
30 4
314
324
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



FieNe.  10-93-570-ST

Looged 8y: Robert Baker

Date Dritled.

3/06/95

Explorsiory Boring Log Boring No.  GTMW-3

Approx. Elevation Boring D ameler i
o 8-inch

Drllling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmpling Method
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DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.
1 CH very dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, damp, stiff,
25% medium grained sand.
) Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/2
pecomes dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, damp, stiff,
25% medium grained sand.
3 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/3
4
5 Becomes gravelly.
6 JSTMY-3-6 375 psi
7
8 1 CH Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  6/1
9 -4
10,
1lisTvpi-3-11 | 350 psi
12 N . First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.
13
14
15 CH Brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist, stiff, 20%
medium grained sand, 20% gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.
| Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/3
16
Remarks

S501IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. BS5



flie Mo 10.93-570-ST

Lopges By: Robert Baker Exploratory Boring Lop Boring No STMW-3

Boting Dinmes .
gbimEel - g-inch

Dale Drilles 3/06/95 Approx. Elsvation

Driliing Method Semphrp Methpd

Mobile drill rig B-40L

\

Tield Test
T Total
Icnization
Panstrgtion
Raatatamecy
Blows/Ft
Untttad SoMt
Clayeification

Deptn, A1
Sample No.

I3
-

DESCRIFTION

CH Brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist, stiff, 20%
17 4 medium grained sand, 20% gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/3

19 4
20
27 Caved to 21 feet.
22 .
23 4
24 Boring terminated at 24 feet.
25 4
26 -
27 1
28
29
30
314

324

Remarks
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Fila Na.

10-93-570-5T

Logged By: Robert Baker

Date Drllled.

3/07/95

Exploratory Boring Log Boring No, SB-4

Approx, Elavation Boring Ciameter

8-inch

Driling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo
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DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.
1 CH |Black fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15% fine to
medium grained sand.
5 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  2/1
3 GC park brown clayey gravel with sand, damp, medium dense,
40% clayey fines, 25% fine to coarse grained sand, 35%
subangular gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.
4 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 3/3
5
SP-SC | Dark brown poorly graded sand with clay, damp to moist,
6 kn_4-¢ 350 psi ??gégm dense, 90% fine to medium grained sand, 10% clayey
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/3
7
8 CH Dark yellowish-brown with grey mottles Iat clay, damp,
stiff, moderate to strong gasoline odor at 10 feet sample.
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/4 with 5/1
9 -
_¥__ static groundwater encountered at 9% feet.
10.
11tsp-4-11 350 psi
Boring terminated at 113 feet.
124
13
14
15
16
Remuarks
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File No.

10-93-570-ST
Logged By: Robert Baker Expioratory Boring Log BoringNe.  SR-5
Dste Drilied, 3/07/95 Approx. Etevation Boring Dinmeter 8-inch

Drilling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Method
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DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.

1] CH Black fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15% fine to
medium grained sand.

5 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 2/

3 4 GC very dark greyish-brown clayey gravel with sand, damp,
medium dense, 30% clayey fines, 40% gravel clasts to
1-inch diameter, 30% fine to coarse grained sand.

4 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/2

5

6 $B-9-6 350 psi CH Very dark greyish-brown fat clay, damp, very stiff.
Munsell Soil Color:  10YR  3/2

7

8 ] » v

CH Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1

2 ¥ static groundwater encountered at 97 feet.

104

11sB-3-11 350 psi Slight gasoline odor in sample.

Boring terminated at 113 feet.

124

13

14

15

1§

Ramarks
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Loeged By:  pobert Baker

Dnate Drilied; 3/07/95

Exploratory Boring Log Boring No. GR-H

Approx, Elevation Boring Diemaetar 8-inch

Driiling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Mathod

11{spd6-11 | 350 psi
121
13]
14

15

16
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DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.
1 CH Black fat clay, damp, stiff, with 10% subangular coarse
grained sand.
5 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 271
3 CH Dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, moist, stiff, 40% fine
to coarse grained angular sand.
A Munsell Soil Color:  10YR  4/2
5
6 {SB-p-6 350 psi
7
8 CH Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1
9 -
¥ _ Static groundwater encountered at 9.8 feet.
10,

Boring terminated at 11% feet.

Remarks
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File No. 10-93-570-ST
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File No. 10-93-570-ST
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File No. 10-93-570-ST
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p(t, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precisicn  Environmental  Anclgical oborotory

March 10, 18956 PEL # 9503019
S0IL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Robert Baker

Re: Twelve soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: 525 98th Ave
Project number: 570

Date sampled: Mar 07, 1995 Date submitted: Mar 07, 1995
Date extracted: Mar 07-09, 1995 Date analyzed: Mar 07-09, 1995
RESULTS ©

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

STMW-1-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-1-11 46 34 36 S0 210
STMW-2-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-2-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-3-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-3-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SB-4-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SB-4-11 34 44 39 36 97
SB-5-6 1.3 N.D. N.D. 6.4 17
SB-5-11 25 30 27 11 44
SB-6-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SB-6-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 99,.7% 108.9% 91.2% 100.3% 109.4%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 ¢

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

ot

( David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 : Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Procisien  Envitonmental  Anolytical  laberatory

April 15, 1995 PEL # 9504027

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli

Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project number: 525 98th Ave., - Oakland
Project number: 10-93-570-ST

Date sampled: Apr 10, 1995 Date submitted: Apr 11, 1995
Date extracted: Apr 11-15, 1995 Date analyzed: Apr 11-15, 1995
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total O©0il &

1.D. Benzene Xylene Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

STMW-1 13000 67 5.9 6.9 150 250 -
STMW-2 N.D. 54 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ———
STMW-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 15
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 89.8% 84.0% 93.5% 92.1% 87.1% 102.6% ———
Detection
limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 cC & F

<~ David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas,  CA. 85035 _ Tel: 408-946-8636 Fax:

408-946-9663
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»(t, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precicicn  Environmentcl  Anclytical  toborglory

April 13, 1995 PEL # 9504027

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
Attn: Noori Ameli

Re: One water sample for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nikel, and
Zinc analyses.

Project name: 525 98th Ave., - Oakland
Project number: 10-93-570-ST

Date sampled: Apr 10, 1995 Date submitted: Apr 11, 1995
Date extracted: Apr 11-13, 1995 Date analyzed: Apr 11-13, 1985
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nikel Zinc
I.D. (mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
STMW-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection

limit 0.1 0.1 0.05 0.1 0.1
Method of

Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7920

N
ﬁ,lﬁ{i;“""ﬁ- //_\

qyid"buong
Laboratory Director

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA. 95035
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ooT- 24-94 HON 8344 ZOHE 1 WATER FGENCY IR 1111171 R
ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5487 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORMIA ganaf;  YOICE (510} 404-2600
I AX {510) 4023614
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